

No. 21-\_\_\_\_\_

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DELILA PACHECO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Melissa C. Cassel  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
2 Embarcadero Ctr., 28th Fl.  
San Francisco, CA 94111

Michael R. Dreeben  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kendall Turner  
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP  
1625 I St. NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 383-5400  
mdreeben@omm.com

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
RELEVANT CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	4
A. Federal Regulation Of Indian Country Crimes.....	4
B. The Federal Government’s Promise To The Cherokee Nation .....	5
C. This Court’s Decision In <i>McGirt</i> .....	8
D. The Current Controversy.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	16

**TABLE OF CONTENTS  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A	
Oklahoma Court of Criminal Appeals Opinion (Sept. 21, 2021) .....	1a
APPENDIX B	
Trial Court Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (Dec. 11, 2020).....	4a
APPENDIX C	
Trial Court Order Denying Post-Conviction Relief (Aug. 21, 2020) .....	6a
APPENDIX D	
Selected Constitutional And Statutory Provisions .....	8a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>C.M.G. v. State</i> , 594 P.2d 798 (Okla. Crim. App. 1979) .....	7
<i>Ex parte Crow Dog</i> , 109 U.S. 556 (1883).....	4
<i>Ex parte Webb</i> , 225 U.S. 663 (1912).....	8
<i>Ex. rel. Matloff v. Wallace</i> , 497 P.3d 686 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021) ..3, 13, 14, 15	
<i>Hogner v. State</i> , -- P.3d --, 2021 WL 958412 (Okla. Crim. App. Mar. 11, 2021) .....	6
<i>McClanahan v. State Tax Comm'n of Ariz.</i> , 411 U.S. 164 (1973).....	5
<i>McGirt v. Oklahoma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2452 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016).....	3
<i>Murphy v. Royal</i> , 866 F.3d 1164, <i>amended and superseded</i> <i>on other grounds by Murphy v. Royal</i> , 875 F.3d 896 (10th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993).....	5
<i>Schriro v. Summerlin</i> , 542 U.S. 348 (2004).....	3
<i>Spears v. State</i> , 485 P.3d 873 (Okla. Crim. App. 2021), <i>pet.</i> <i>for cert. filed</i> , No. 21-323 (U.S. Aug. 28 2021) .....	2, 6, 7

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989).....	14
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978).....	5
<i>United States v. Kagama</i> , 118 U.S. 375 (1886).....	4
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> , 31 U.S. 515 (1832).....	4
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1153.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 1153(a).....	2, 5
Act of June 16, 1906, ch. 3335, 34 Stat. 267 .....	7, 8
Act of Mar. 3, 1885, ch. 341, 23 Stat. 362 .....	5
Act of Mar. 4, 1907, ch. 2911, § 1, 34 Stat. 1286 .....	8
Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701.7.....	10
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Cherokee Indians relocation papers, Georgia Historical Society, <a href="http://ghs.galileo.usg.edu/ghs/view?docId=ead/MS%200927-ead.xml;query=;brand=default">http://ghs.galileo.usg.edu/ghs/view?docId=ead/MS%200927-ead.xml;query=;brand=default</a> (last accessed Nov. 9, 2021) .....	5
Len Green, <i>Trail of Tears from Mississippi Walked by our Choctaw Ancestors</i> (Nov. 1978), <a href="https://web.archive.org/web/20080604005108/http://www.tc.umn.edu/~mboucher/mikebouchweb/choctaw/trtears.htm">https://web.archive.org/web/20080604005108/http://www.tc.umn.edu/~mboucher/mikebouchweb/choctaw/trtears.htm</a> .....	6
